

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DUWAYNE D. HAMMOND, JR.; COLEEN GRANT; LARRY
WATSON; SEVERINA SAM HAWS, in their official capacity as
Commissioners of the Idaho State Tax Commission,
Petitioners,

v.

COEUR D'ALENE TRIBE OF IDAHO; NEZ PERCE TRIBE;
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS COEUR D'ALENE
TRIBE OF IDAHO, NEZ PERCE TRIBE,
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BRIAN J. CLEARY
FUNKE & WORK
P.O. Box 969
424 E. Sherman Ave., Suite 308
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83816
(208) 667-5486

*Counsel for the Coeur d'Alene
Tribe of Idaho*

RICHARD K. EICHSTAEDT
JULIE KANE
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL,
NEZ PERCE TRIBE
P.O. Box 305
100 Agency Road
Lapwai, ID 83540
(208) 843-7355

Counsel for the Nez Perce Tribe * Counsel of Record

DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON
ANNE D. NOTO *
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

WILLIAM F. BACON
P.O. Box 306
Fort Hall, ID 83203
(208) 478-3815

*Counsel for the Shoshone-
Bannock Tribes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. District Court Proceedings	6
C. Court of Appeals Ruling	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW, HOLDING THAT THE LEGISLATURE’S MERE SAY-SO IS NOT CONCLUSIVE OF THE LEGAL INCIDENCE OF THE AMENDED STATE FUEL TAX WHERE THE TAX STILL REQUIRES THE DISTRIBUTOR TO PASS ON AND COLLECT THE TAX FROM THE TRIBAL RETAILER, IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>CHICKASAW NATION</i>	9
A. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied the Principles of <i>Chickasaw Nation</i> in Rejecting the Contention that the Legislature’s Mere Statement of Intent Is Conclusive of Legal Incidence.....	9
B. The Court of Appeals Ruling on Legal Incidence Is Fully Consistent with <i>Chickasaw Nation</i>	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE DECISION BELOW CORRECTLY HELD, CONSISTENT WITH EVERY FEDERAL AND STATE COURT TO CONSIDER THE ISSUE, THAT THE HAYDEN-CARTWRIGHT ACT DOES NOT SHOW THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO ABROGATE INDIAN IMMUNITY FROM STATE TAXATION IN UNMISTAKABLY CLEAR TERMS.....	19
A. As the Court of Appeals Held, This Court’s Rulings Make Clear that Indian Immunity from State Taxation Is Abrogated Only If Congress’ Intent to Do So Is Unmistakably Clear	19
B. The Court of Appeals Ruling with Respect to the Hayden-Cartwright Act Is Consistent with the Decision of Every Court to Consider the Issue and Does Not Warrant Review by This Court.....	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451 (1965).....	14-15
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)....	14, 20, 22
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985) (per curiam) ...	18
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	12, 13, 20, 21
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930).....	11, 20
<i>Cent. Machinery Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980)	24
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. Oklahoma, ex. rel. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 31 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912)	20
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	25
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	11, 13, 14, 20
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	21, 22
<i>First Agric. Nat'l Bank v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 392 U.S. 339 (1968)	12
<i>Goodman Oil Co. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 28 P.3d 996 (Idaho 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1129 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1867).....	13
<i>Kern-Limerick, Inc. v. Scurlock</i> , 347 U.S. 110 (1954).....	11, 12
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	26
<i>Marty Indian Sch. Bd. v. South Dakota</i> , 824 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	14
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	20
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)..	11, 14
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	27
<i>The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 761 (1867).....	13
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Sac and Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)	11, 14
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	14
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	13
<i>Pourier v. S.D. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 658 N.W.2d 395 (S.D. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2400 (2004), <i>vacated, in part, on other grounds by</i> 674 N.W.2d 314 (S.D. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Richards</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (D. Kan. 2003).....	19, 21, 23-25
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Richards</i> , 379 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 04-631 (2004)	13, 19
<i>Sanford’s Estate v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 308 U.S. 39 (1939)	26
<i>Sec. and Exch. Comm’n v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978).....	26
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Squire v. Capoeman</i> , 351 U.S. 1 (1956).....	20
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. California</i> , 291 U.S. 242 (1934).....	25
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909) ...	23
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm’n of Miss.</i> , 421 U.S. 599 (1975)	12
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	25
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965).....	24
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	11, 13, 14
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	20, 24
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Kline</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (D. Kan. 2004)	19, 25
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	13
 CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 cl. 3	13
Act of March 3, 1885, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 362.....	23
Buck Act, ch. 389, 61 Stat. 644 (1947) (codified as amended at 4 U.S.C. §§ 105-10)	24
4 U.S.C. § 110(e)	24
Hayden-Cartwright Act, ch. 582, 49 Stat. 1519 (1936) (codified as amended at 4 U.S.C. § 104).....	<i>passim</i>
Indian Reorganization Act, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 (1934) (codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. §§ 461-79).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975) (codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. §§ 450 <i>et seq.</i>).....	26
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107 (1998) (codified as amended at 23 U.S.C. § 204).....	26
 STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Idaho Code § 63-2402(1).....	6, 15
Idaho Code § 63-2403	5, 6
Idaho Code § 63-2405	15
Idaho Code § 63-2407(4).....	17
Idaho Code § 63-2435	16
2002 Idaho Sess. Laws, ch. 174.....	5-7, 14, 15
Ch. 174 § 1.....	5, 6
Ch. 174 § 2.....	6, 15
Ch. 174 § 14.....	6
Idaho Admin. Code § 35.01.05.150.g.....	16
